### Bill No. 74 of 1949.

# A BILL TO AMEND THE ALBERTA GOVERNMENT PURCHASING AGENCY ACT.

#### NOTE.

This Bill amends The Alberta Government Purchasing Agency Act, being chapter 19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 2 (e) which defines the term "supplies" is amended. The Purchasing Agency purchases all "supplies" for the Government. The definition of "supplies" includes "all advertising". Since June 25th, 1946, the Director of Publicity of the Publicity Bureau of the Department of Economic Affairs has been purchasing all advertising of a publicity nature. Advertising prescribed or required by any statute or regulation is still purchased through The Purchasing Agency except for the advertising done by the Public Trustee Act. Accordingly, the definition of "supplies" is amended to refer to all advertising prescribed or required by statute or regulation except that done by the Public Trustee and the amendment is made retroactive to June 25th, 1946.

KENNETH A. McKenzie,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

### BILL

No. 74 of 1949.

An Act to amend The Alberta Government Purchasing Agency Act.

(Assented to

, 1949.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Alberta Government Purchasing Agency Act, being chapter 19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 2 by adding immediately after the word "advertising", where it occurs in paragraph (e), the words "prescribed or required by any statute or regulation except advertising done by the Public Trustee pursuant to the provisions of The Public Trustee Act."
- 2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to, and upon so coming into force shall be deemed to have been in force at all times since the twenty-fifth day of June, 1946.

### FIRST SESSION

### **ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE**

13 GEORGE VI

1949

## **BILL**

An Act to amend The Alberta Government Purchasing Agency Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

Hon. Mr. Manning.